

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RAYMOND ANTHONY SMITH, as  
Administrator of the Estate of George Eric  
Smith, deceased

CASE NO. 01-cv-10132-LAK

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ISLAMIC EMIRATE OF  
AFGHANISTAN, et al.

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE SMITH/SOULAS  
CREDITORS' MOTION FOR TURNOVER OF ASSETS FROM GARNISHEE  
FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF NEW YORK**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. Background..... 4

III. Facts ..... 4

A. The Smith/Soulas Creditors Obtain the First 9/11 Judgment Against The Taliban and Others ..... 4

B. Afghanistan’s Central Bank, Da Afghanistan Bank, is under the control of the Taliban; that is the precise reason that the Biden Administration froze these assets ..... 4

IV. The Law ..... 6

A. The TRIA Provides Primary Guidance For Plaintiffs To Execute On DAB Assets Held at the FRBNY..... 6

B. The Taliban, Per the TRIA, and the Executive Orders, is a Terrorist Entity ..... 9

C. The Smith/Soulas Decedents were Killed in the World Trade Center Terrorist Attacks of 11 September 2001; their Judgments against the Taliban are a Result of these Terrorist Attacks..... 10

D. The DAB Assets Identified by E.O. 14,064 Meet the TRIA’s Definition of “Blocked Assets.” ..... 10

E. As an Agency or Instrumentality of The Taliban, the DAB assets held by the FRBNY are those of The Taliban via its Alter Ego, the DAB ..... 11

1. The DAB Holds The Taliban assets held in the DAB..... 11

2. Per the TRIA, DAB is an Agency or Instrumentality of The Taliban ..... 12

3. The Smith/Soulas Creditors Have Established Entitlement to Satisfy Their Judgment, and Interest, From the DAB Assets ..... 15

4. The Priority Nature of the Smith/Soulas Creditors’ Writ ..... 16

IV. Conclusion..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Caballero v. FARC</i> , No. 20-CV-1939, 2021 WL 6339256 (D. Conn. Jan. 14, 2021) .....	14
<i>Caballero v. FARC</i> , No. 18-CV-25337, 2021 WL 3927826 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 24, 2021) .....	14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Island Rail Terminal, Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	16
<i>Estates of Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 232, 241 (D.R.I. 2004) .....	15
<i>Harrison v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 802 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>rev'd. on other grounds</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019) .....	15
<i>Hausler v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 17 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	12, 16
<i>Hill v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 99-CV-3346, 2003 WL 21057173 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2003) ..	16
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara (“Pertamina”)</i> , 313 F.3d 70, 86 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. &amp; Related Props.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016) 7-9, 11-12	
<i>Miller v. City of Ithaca</i> , No. 10-CV-597, 2019 WL 2502712 (N.D.N.Y. June 17, 2019) ...	12
<i>Weininger v. Castro</i> , 462 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	8, 9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 609 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	11, 12
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)(iii) .....	8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a) .....	2, 6
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	7
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002 § 201, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225 .....	2, 6, 15

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5227..... 2

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5234 ..... 16

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H. DOC. NO. 106-268 (2000) ..... 14

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

31 C.F.R. § 594.310..... 9

31 C.F.R. § 594.311 ..... 9

Background Press Call by Senior Admin. Officials on U.S. Support for the People of Afghanistan, White House (Feb. 11, 2022), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2022/02/11/background-press-call-on-u-ssupport-for-the-people-of-afghanistan> ..... 2

Exec. Order No. 13,129, 44 Fed. Reg. 36,759 (July 7, 1999) ..... 9

Exec. Order No. 13,268, 67 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (July 2, 2002) ..... 9

Exec. Order No. 14,064, 87 Fed. Reg 8391 (Feb. 11, 2022) ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief of the United States in Response to Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel, *Smith v. Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan*, No. 03-MC-2169 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2005), 2005 WL 3518010, ECF No. 4..... 15

Clayton Thomas, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46879, *U.S. Military Withdrawal and Taliban Takeover in Afghanistan: Frequently Asked Questions* (2021), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46879>..... 3

Clayton Thomas, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46955, *Taliban Government in Afghanistan: Background and Issues for Congress* (2021), <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R46955>..... 3

Clayton Thomas, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF10604, *Terrorist Groups in Afghanistan* (April 19, 2022), <https://sgp.fas.org/crs/row/IF10604.pdf> ..... 8-9
